

**Annual Report  
-HSBC Global Equity Index Fund- 2020**

\* FUND REPORTS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST FREE OF CHARGE



**Table of Contents**

**1. Management Information ..... 3**

**2. Fund Information..... 4**

**3. Fund Manager ..... 6**

**4. Custodian Statement ..... 7**

**5. Certified Accountant Statement ..... 7**

## 1. Management information

**A. Fund Name** HSBC Global Equity Index Fund

**B. Fund Manager**

**Name** HSBC Saudi Arabia  
**Address** HSBC Building 7267, Olaya Street (Al-Murooj District)  
Riyadh 12283-2255,  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.  
Phone: 920022688  
Fax: +96612992385  
Website: www.hsbcSaudi.com

**C. Fund Sub-Manager (if any)**

**Name** None

**Address**

**D. Custodian**

**Name** Albilad Capital  
**Address** Albilad Capital, Main Office  
King Fahd Road P.O. Box 140, Riyadh 11411  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.  
Phone: 920003636  
Fax: +966112906299  
Website: www.albilad-capital.com

**Responsibilities**

- Safeguarding the Fund's assets
- Safeguarding all necessary documents that support the performance of its contractual obligations towards the Fund.
- Depositing the revenue cash amounts of the Fund in the account of the Fund.
- Managing the cash transaction of the Fund, including deducting the investment amounts and the expenses of the Fund according to Terms and Conditions of the Fund
- The custodian shall be liable for holding and safeguarding the Fund's assets for the benefit of unit holders

**E. Certified Accountant**

**Name** KPMG Al Fawzan & Al Sadhan Company  
**Address** KPMG Building, Salahuddin Al Ayoubi Road  
P.O. Box 92876 Riyadh 11663  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia  
Tel .: +96612914350

## 2. Fund Information

### A. Investment Objectives and Policies

The Fund aims at achieving capital growth in the medium to long term by investing in a foreign fund (HSBC Islamic Global Equity Index Fund) of HSBC Islamic Funds. The foreign fund invests most of its assets in an investment portfolio consisting of shares of companies of the Dow Jones Islamic Index Titans 100 and meets the Sharia standards approved by the Sharia Board.

### B. Policy of Income and Profit Distribution

Profits will not be distributed, instead, they will be added to Fund assets, so that the income and dividends are reinvested to increase the unit value.

### C. Fund Performance

- Fund Performance during the Past Three (US dollar)

	2018	2019	2020
Net assets value of the Fund as at the end of the year	20,002,798	25,436,704	33,248,062
Net holdings value of the unit as at the end of the year	21.9450	29.0514	36.2637
Highest holdings value of the unit	25.2822	29.0514	36.2637
Lowest holdings value of the unit	21.4425	21.4958	23.1805
Number of units issued as at the end of the year	911,495	875,576	916,841
Distributed profit value for each unit (if any)	-	-	-
Expenses rates	1.62%	1.62%	1.53%

- Fund Returns

	One year			Three years			Five years			
Fund Return	24.83%			54.60%			94.78%			
	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Fund Return	0.41%	10.39%	22.32%	7.40%	-0.76%	2.27%	23.19%	-6.44%	32.38%	24.83%

- Value of Services and Commissions

Type of expenses or commission (Including VAT if applicable)	Value in US dollar	Rate of Fund assets average
Subscription fees	32254.02	up to 2% of subscription amount
Fund management fees	376,323.990	1.534%
Custodian fees	-	-
Certified accountant fees	-	-
Independent board members compensations	-	-
Regulatory fees	-	-
Index license fee	-	-
Borrowing fees	-	-
Sharia purification fees	-	-
Banking fees	612.10	0.00250%

#### D. Any Material Changes Affect Fund Performance

There were no material changes in the Fund during the year 2020.

#### E. Any Changes to Fund Terms and Conditions during the Period

Date	Fund name	Change
11 Mar 2020G	HSBC Global Equity Index Fund	– Adding Areej Almokbel to the board of directors of the fund
21 May 2020G	HSBC Global Equity Index Fund	– Removing Areej Almokbel from the board of directors of the fund

#### F. Any Pricing or Evaluation Errors during the Period

None

### 3. Fund Manager

#### A. Investment Activities of the Period

The HSBC Global Equity Index Fund is an open-ended feeder fund, which invests in a Foreign Fund (HSBC Islamic Global Equity Index Fund) of HSBC Islamic Funds.

The Foreign Fund invests, by way of passive investment strategy, most of its assets in a diversified portfolio of Shariah-compliant equities that are constituents of the Dow Jones Islamic Market Titans 100 Index.

#### B. Irregularities of Investment Restrictions

None.

#### C. Report on the Performance of Investment Fund during the Period

Global Equities had a strong, albeit a volatile, year in terms of performance during 2020. The benchmark of the Foreign Fund, HSBC Islamic Global Equity Index Fund, had the highest weight (approx. 71% at end of 2020) to the U.S market, which performed strongly in 2020, and the HSBC Islamic Global Equity Index Fund also maintained exposure to the U.S market close to the benchmark weight. Accordingly, the HSBC Global Equity Index Fund also performed strongly during the year. During the year, the Fund increased by 24.83%; whereas, the benchmark increased by 26.83%.

#### D. Any Additional Information that Might Enable Unit Holders to Make Informed Decisions that are Based on Sufficient Information about the Fund during the Period

There is no additional information to be disclosed except what is stated in this report, Fund's Terms and Conditions, and the Fund's financial statements. However, investors need to read and understand the Fund's Terms and Conditions and all related documents and/or obtain advice from their own legal, tax, and/or investment advisors before taking any investment decision.

#### E. Percentage of Management Fees Calculated on the Fund itself and other funds that the Fund is investing in (if the fund is substantially investing in other investment funds)

Not applicable.

#### F. Special Commission Received by Fund Manager during the Period

Not applicable.

#### G. Investment of Fund Manager or any Counterpart in the Fund

Neither the Fund manager nor any counterpart invests in this Fund.

#### H. Annual Voting Practices

Not applicable.

#### I. Cases of Conflict of Interests Approved by the Fund Board

All conflict cases related to the Fund's daily management were regularly submitted to the Fund Board. No conflict cases are managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia.

## J. Fund Board's Annual Report

<b>Subject</b>	<b>Approval Details</b>	<b>Meeting Date</b>
<b>Selection of Financial Auditor</b>	The Fund Board approved to continue with KPMG as the Financial Auditor for Mutual Funds due to difficulties in changing the auditor in light of COVID situation.	23 April 2020 (through email circulation)
<b>Unitholder Meeting Policy</b>	The Fund Board approved the unitholder meeting policy for the public funds.	1 June 2020

## 4. Custodian Statement

The statement is based on the Custodian's opinion on whether the Fund manager has carried out the following:

- Issuance, transfer, and redemption of units according to the Investment Funds' regulation and the Fund's Terms and Conditions.
- Evaluation and calculation of unit price according to the Investment Funds' regulation and the Fund's Terms and Conditions.
- Violation of any of investment restrictions, investment limits, and borrowing powers applied on the Investment Funds' regulation.

NA, responsibilities assigned to the custodian does not include the opinion thereof.

## 5. Certified Accountant Statement

The statement is based on Certified Accountant's opinion as follows:

- The financial statements are prepared and revised according to accounting standards issued by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants ("SOCPA"), provisions of Investment Fund Regulation, and the Fund's Terms and Conditions.  
Annex 1 is affixed on page 2 of the Fund's financial statements- the opinion of the Certified Accountant.
- The financial statements are fair and true for the net income, net profits, loses of the investment Fund for the accounting period of such statements. Not applicable  
The responsibilities assigned to the Certified Accountant do not include the opinion thereof.
- The financial statements are true and fair for the financial position of the investment Fund at the end of the period.  
Annex1 is affixed on page 2 of the Fund's financial statements- the opinion of the Certified

Accountant.



**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
**together with the**  
**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**

<b>INDEX</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Independent auditor's report	1
Statement of financial position	3
Statement of comprehensive income	4
Statement of changes in net assets (equity) attributable to the unitholders	5
Statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the financial statements	7



## KPMG Professional Services

Riyadh Front, Airport road  
P O Box 92876  
Riyadh 11663  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia  
Headquarter

Commercial Registration No 1010425494

## كي بي إم جي للاستشارات المهنية

واجهة الرياض، طريق المطار  
صندوق بريد ٩٢٨٧٦  
الرياض ١١٦٦٣  
المملكة العربية السعودية  
المركز الرئيسي

سجل تجاري رقم ١٠١٠٤٢٥٤٩٤

# Independent auditor's report

To the unitholders of HSBC Global Equity Index Fund

## Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of HSBC Global Equity Index Fund ("the Fund"), managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia ("the Fund Manager"), which comprise of the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020, the statements of comprehensive income, changes in net assets (equity) attributable to the unitholders and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, comprising significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Fund as at 31 December 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants ("SOCPA").

## Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing ("ISA") that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Fund in accordance with the professional code of conduct and ethics that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

## Responsibilities of the Fund Manager and those charged with governance for the financial statements

The Fund Manager is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by SOCPA, and compliance with the applicable provisions of the Investment Funds Regulations issued by the Capital Market Authority, the Fund's Terms and Conditions and the Information Memorandum and for such internal control as the Fund Manager determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Fund Manager is responsible for assessing the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Fund Manager either intends to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance, the Fund Board, is responsible for overseeing the Fund's financial reporting process.



## Independent auditor's report

To the unitholders of HSBC Global Equity Index Fund (continued)

### Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 'Reasonable assurance' is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISA that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISA that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error; design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks; and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Fund Manager.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Fund Manager's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, then we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Fund to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit of the Fund.

### KPMG Professional Services



**Hani Hamzah A. Bedair**  
License no. 460

Riyadh: 26 Sha'ban 1442H  
Corresponding to: 8 April 2021



**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Statement of financial position**  
**As at 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

	<i>Note</i>	<i>As at 31 December 2020</i>	<i>As at 31 December 2019</i>
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash at bank	<i>10</i>	<b>52,298</b>	549,866
Investments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)	<i>11</i>	<b>33,204,222</b>	24,743,646
Receivables and advances		<b>2,864</b>	827,615
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>33,259,384</b>	26,121,127
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Accrued expenses	<i>13</i>	<b>11,322</b>	684,422
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>11,322</b>	684,422
<b>Net assets (equity) attributable to the unitholders</b>		<b>33,248,062</b>	25,436,705
Units in issue (numbers)		<b>916,842</b>	875,576
Net assets (equity) value per unit – Dealing	<i>17</i>	<b>36.26</b>	29.05
Net assets (equity) value per unit – IFRS	<i>17</i>	<b>36.26</b>	29.05

The accompanying notes 1 to 20 form integral part of the financial statements.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Statement of comprehensive income**  
**For the year ended 31 December**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

		<i>For the year ended 31 December</i>	
	<i>Note</i>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
<b>Investment income</b>			
Net gain from investments at FVTPL	12	5,732,902	6,280,882
Exchange loss, net		<u>(364)</u>	<u>(250)</u>
<b>Total investment income</b>		<b>5,732,538</b>	<b>6,280,632</b>
<b>Expenses</b>			
Management fees	14	<u>423,480</u>	<u>331,327</u>
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>423,480</b>	<b>331,327</b>
<b>Net income for the year</b>		<u><b>5,309,058</b></u>	<u>5,949,305</u>
Other comprehensive income for the year		--	--
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<u><b>5,309,058</b></u>	<u>5,949,305</u>

The accompanying notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of the financial statements.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Statement of changes in net assets (equity) attributable to unitholders**  
**For the year ended 31 December**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

	<i>For the year ended 31 December</i>	
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
<b>Net assets (equity) attributable to unitholders at the beginning of the year</b>	25,436,705	20,002,798
<b>Net income for the year</b>	5,309,058	5,949,305
<b>Contributions and redemptions by the Unitholders:</b>		
Proceeds from issuance of units	12,633,988	11,266,635
Payments for redemption of units	(10,131,689)	(11,782,033)
<b>Net change from unit transactions</b>	2,502,299	(515,398)
<b>Net assets (equity) attributable to the unitholders at the end of the year</b>	33,248,062	25,436,705

**UNIT TRANSACTIONS:**

Transactions in units for the year ended 31 December are summarized as follows:

	<i>For the year ended 31 December</i>	
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
	<i>(In numbers)</i>	
<b>Units at the beginning of the year</b>	875,576	911,495
Units issued during the year	398,496	427,463
Units redeemed during the year	(357,230)	(463,382)
Net increase / (decrease) in units	41,266	(35,919)
<b>Units at the end of the year</b>	916,842	875,576

The accompanying notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of the financial statements.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Statement of cash flows**  
**For the year ended 31 December**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

	<i>Note</i>	<i>For the year ended 31 December</i>	
		<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Net income for the year		5,309,058	5,949,305
<i>Adjustment for:</i>			
Unrealized gains on investments at FVTPL	12	<u>(3,706,272)</u>	<u>(3,665,972)</u>
		1,602,786	2,283,333
<b>Net changes in operating assets and liabilities</b>			
Increase in investments at FVTPL		(4,754,304)	(1,097,415)
Decrease / (increase) in receivables and advances		824,751	(825,045)
(Decrease) / increase in accrued expenses		<u>(673,100)</u>	<u>603,366</u>
<b>Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities</b>		<b>(2,999,867)</b>	<b>964,239</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Proceeds from issuance of units		12,633,988	11,266,635
Payments for redemption of units		<u>(10,131,689)</u>	<u>(11,782,033)</u>
<b>Net cash generated / (used in) financing activities</b>		<b>2,502,299</b>	<b>(515,398)</b>
<b>Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(497,568)</b>	<b>448,841</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		549,866	101,025
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>		<u><b>52,298</b></u>	<u><b>549,866</b></u>

The accompanying notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of the financial statements.



**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

**1 GENERAL**

HSBC Global Equity Index Fund (“the Fund”) is an investment fund established through the agreement between HSBC Saudi Arabia (“the Fund Manager”) and the investors (“the Unitholders”). The Fund was converted into a feeder fund with effect from 15 May 2014.

The objective of the Fund is to provide capital appreciation through investments in HSBC Amanah Global Equity Index Fund (“a foreign fund”) of HSBC Amanah Funds SICAV. The foreign fund invests its assets in a diversified portfolio of Shariah compliant equities listed worldwide that constitute the Dow Jones Islamic Market Titans 100 Index.

The Fund is managed by the Fund Manager who also acts the administrator of the Fund. Albilad Capital is the custodian of the Fund.

The Fund Manager has made certain revisions to the Terms and Conditions of the Fund. The main changes in the Terms and Conditions relates to the enhancement of investment objectives. The Fund updated its terms and conditions which were approved by the CMA on 11 Rabi Al-Awwal 1442H (corresponding to 28 October 2020).

**2 REGULATING AUTHORITY**

The Fund is governed by the Investment Fund Regulations (“the Regulations”) issued by the Capital Market Authority (“the CMA”).

**3 SUBSCRIPTION/ REDEMPTION (DEALING DAY AND VALUATION DAY)**

The Fund is open for subscriptions / redemptions of units on each business day (a “Dealing Day”). The value of the Fund’s portfolio is determined on each business day (a “Valuation Day”). The net asset (equity) value of the Fund for the purpose of purchase or sale of units is determined by dividing the net assets value (fair value of fund assets minus fund liabilities) by the total number of outstanding fund units on the relevant Valuation Day.

**4 BASIS OF PREPARATION**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (“SOCPA”) and to comply with the applicable provisions of the Investment Fund Regulations issued by the Capital Market Authority, the Fund’s Terms and Conditions and the Information Memorandum.

**5 FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY**

The financial statements are presented in US Dollars (USD) which is also the functional currency of the Fund.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

## **6 BASIS OF MEASUREMENT**

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, (except for investments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) which are stated at their fair value) using accrual basis of accounting.

The Fund Manager has made an assessment of the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Fund has resources to continue in business for a foreseeable future. Furthermore, the Fund Manager is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

The financial statement accounts in the statement of financial position have been presented in the order of liquidity.

## **7 USE OF JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES**

Preparation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Fund's accounting policies. Such judgements, estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including obtaining professional advices and expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively.

The Fund manager was not required to make any significant judgements, estimates and assumptions in preparation of these financial statements.

## **8 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

### ***Foreign currency***

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into USD at the exchange rate at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into USD at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in foreign currencies are also translated into USD at the exchange rate at the reporting date.

Foreign currency differences arising on translation are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as net foreign exchange gains or losses, except for those arising on financial instruments at FVTPL, which are recognised as a component of net gain from financial instruments at FVTPL.

### ***Net Asset (Equity) Value***

Net assets (equity) value per unit, as disclosed in the statement of financial position is calculated by dividing the net assets attributable to the Unitholders by the numbers of units in issue at the year end.

### ***Trade date accounting***

All purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized and derecognized on the trade date, i.e. the date that the Fund commits to purchase or sell the assets. Regular-way purchases or sales of financial assets require delivery of those assets within the timeframe generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

### ***Subscription and redemption of units***

Units subscribed and redeemed are recorded at net asset (equity) value per unit on the Valuation Day for which the subscription request and redemption applications are received.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

**8. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

***Revenue from contracts with customers***

The Fund recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Fund. The revenue is recognised when (or as) each performance obligation is satisfied.

***Net gain from financial instruments at FVTPL***

Net gain from financial instruments at FVTPL includes all realised and unrealised fair value changes and foreign exchange differences (if any).

Net realised gain from financial instruments at FVTPL is calculated using the weighted average cost method.

***Dividend income***

Dividend income is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income on the date on which the right to receive payment is established. For quoted equity securities, this is usually the ex-dividend date. For unquoted equity securities, this is usually the date on which the shareholders approve the payment of a dividend. Dividend income from equity securities designated as at FVTPL is recognised in statement of comprehensive income in a separate line item.

***Management fees***

Fund management fees are charged at rates agreed with the Fund Manager. These charges are calculated on each Valuation Day at an annual percentage of the Fund's net assets value. These expenses are charged to the statement of comprehensive income.

***Zakat and tax***

Under the current system of zakat and income tax in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the Fund is not paying any zakat and income tax. Zakat and income tax are considered to be the obligation of the Unitholders and are not provided in the accompanying financial statements.

The Value Added Tax (VAT) applicable for fees and expenses are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

***Fair value measurement***

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Fund has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

When available, the Fund measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an on-going basis. The Fund measures instruments quoted in an active market at a closing day price, because this price provides a reasonable approximation of the exit price.

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Fund uses valuation techniques that maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.

The Fund recognizes transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as at the end of the reporting year during which the change has occurred.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

**8. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

*Financial assets and financial liabilities*

*Recognition and initial measurement*

Financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL are initially recognised on the trade date, which is the date on which the Fund becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Other financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the date on which they are originated.

Financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL are initially recognised at fair value, with transaction costs recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. Financial assets or financial liabilities not at FVTPL are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue.

*Classification of financial assets*

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) or fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

*Financial asset at amortized cost*

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

*Financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI")*

A debt instrument is measured at FVOCI only if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL.

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Fund may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

*Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")*

All other financial assets are classified as measured at FVTPL.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

**8. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

*Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)*

Business model assessment

The Fund Manager makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which an asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. In particular, whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual commission revenue, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of the liabilities that are funding those assets or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Fund's managers;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- how managers of the business are compensated – e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations about future sales activity. However, information about sales activity is not considered in isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Fund's stated objective for managing the financial assets is achieved and how cash flows are realised.

Financial assets that are held for trading or managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL because they are neither held to collect contractual cash flows nor held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell financial assets.

Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Commission / Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Fund considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making the assessment, the Fund considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows;
- leverage features;
- prepayment and extension terms;
- terms that limit the Fund's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse asset arrangements); and
- features that modify consideration of the time value of money – e.g. periodical reset of interest rates.

Reclassifications

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except in the period after the Fund changes its business model for managing financial assets.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

**8. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

*Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)*

*Classification of financial liabilities*

The Fund classifies its financial liabilities at amortised cost unless it has designated liabilities at FVTPL.

*Derecognition*

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognized) and the sum of (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in OCI is recognized in profit or loss.

The Fund derecognize a financial liability when contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled, or expire.

*Offsetting*

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Fund currently has a legally enforceable right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted under IFRS as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, or for gains and losses arising from a group of similar transactions such as in the Fund's trading activity.

*Cash and cash equivalents*

Cash and cash equivalents comprise deposits with banks and highly liquid financial assets with maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value and are used by the Fund in the management of short-term commitments.

*Redeemable units*

The redeemable units are as equity instruments as they meet certain strict criteria. Those criteria include:

- the redeemable units must entitle the holder to a pro-rata share of net assets;
- the redeemable units must be the most subordinated class and class features must be identical;
- there must be no contractual obligations to deliver cash or another financial asset other than the obligation on the issuer to repurchase; and
- the total expected cash flows from the redeemable units over its life must be based substantially on the profit or loss of the issuer.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

**9. IMPACT OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES DUE TO ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARD**

*New IFRS standards, IFRIC interpretations and amendments thereof, adopted by the Fund*

The following new standards, amendments and revisions to existing standards, which were issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) have been effective from 1 January 2020 and accordingly adopted by the Fund, as applicable:

<i><b>Standard / Amendments</b></i>	<i><b>Description</b></i>
Amendments to IFRS 3	Definition of business
Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8	Definition of material
Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS standards	Conceptual Framework in IFRS standards
Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7	Interest rate benchmark reform – Phase 1

The adoption of the above standard / amendments and interpretations did not have any significant impact on these financial statements.

*Standards issued but not yet effective*

Standards issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Fund's financial statements are listed below. The Fund intends to adopt these standards when they become effective and material impacts from the adoption of these standards are not expected.

<i><b>Standard / Interpretation</b></i>	<i><b>Description</b></i>	<i><b>Effective from periods beginning on or after the following date</b></i>
Amendments to IFRS 16	COVID 19 – Related rent concessions	1 June 2021
IFRS 17	Insurance contracts	1 January 2023
Amendments to IAS 1	Classification of liabilities as current or non-current	1 January 2022
Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16	Interest rate benchmark reform – Phase 2	1 January 2021
Amendments to IAS 16	Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceed before intended use	1 January 2022
Amendments to IFRS 3	Reference to conceptual framework	1 January 2022

**10. CASH AT BANK**

Cash at bank comprise of balances with banks which have investment grade credit ratings, as rated by the international rating agencies.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

**11. INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS**

The exposure of the trading investments as at 31 December is as follows:

	<i>As at 31 December 2020</i>		<i>As at 31 December 2019</i>	
	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair value</u>	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair value</u>
<i>Equities</i>				
HSBC Global Equity Index fund (Z Class shares) of HSBC Amanah Funds SICAV ( <i>an affiliate</i> )	<b>23,067,851</b>	<b>33,204,222</b>	18,313,547	24,743,646
	<b><u>23,067,851</u></b>	<b><u>33,204,222</u></b>	<u>18,313,547</u>	<u>24,743,646</u>

**12. NET GAIN FROM INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS**

	<i>For the year ended 31 December</i>	
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Realized gains for the year	<b>2,026,630</b>	2,614,910
Unrealized gains for the year	<b>3,706,272</b>	3,665,972
	<b><u>5,732,902</u></b>	<u>6,280,882</u>

Realized gain on investments at FVTPL is calculated based on weighted average cost of securities.

**13. ACCRUED EXPENSES**

	<i>As at 31 December</i>	
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Management fee payable	<b>11,322</b>	5,672
Other payable	--	678,750
	<b><u>11,322</u></b>	<u>684,422</u>

**14. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES**

Related parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions. In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, not merely the legal form

Related parties of the Fund comprise HSBC Saudi Arabia (being the Fund Manager, the Fund Board, Custodian and administrator of the Fund), mutual funds managed by the Fund Manager and The Saudi British Bank ("SABB") (being significant shareholder of the Fund Manager).

In the ordinary course of its activities, the Fund transacts business with related parties. Related party transactions are governed by limits set by the regulations issued by CMA. All the related party transactions are undertaken at mutually agreed prices and approved by the Fund Manager. These transactions were carried out on the basis of approved Terms and Conditions of the Fund.



**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

**14. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED)**

The Fund Manager charges to the Fund on each Valuation Day, management fees at a rate of 1.55% of Net assets value (2019: 1.55% of Net assets value). All Fees and expenses related to the management of the Fund including but not limited to administration, audit, regulatory and index fees, etc., are included in the management fee.

Subscription fee up to 2% is not considered in the financial statement of the Fund, as investment to the Fund are always net of subscription fees. The Fund does not charge any redemption fees on redemption of units.

During the year, the Fund entered into the following transactions with related parties in the ordinary course of business.

<u>Related party</u>	<u>Nature of transactions</u>	<u>Amount of transaction during the year</u>		<u>Closing balance as at 31 December</u>	
		<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
HSBC Saudi Arabia (Fund Manager)	Fund management fee	<b>423,480</b>	331,327	<b>11,322</b>	5,672
SABB	Cash at bank	--	--	<b>46,379</b>	549,866

Board member compensation and other fees such as custodian fee and administration fee during the year has been borne and paid by HSBC Saudi Arabia (*"the Fund Manager"*).

Following mutual funds managed by the Fund Manager had transactions in units of the Fund:

<u>Fund name</u>	<u>Year</u>	<u>Amount / Unit</u>	<u>Issuance</u>	<u>Redemption</u>	<u>Closing balance as at 31 December</u>
HSBC Multi-Assets Defensive Fund	<b>2020</b>	<b>Amounts</b>	<b>1,728,500</b>	<b>1,216,762</b>	<b>3,259,119</b>
		<b>Units</b>	<b>54,402</b>	<b>41,252</b>	<b>89,874</b>
	2019	Amounts	1,534,778	1,988,848	2,228,901
		Units	58,677	76,885	76,724
HSBC Multi-Assets Balanced Fund	<b>2020</b>	<b>Amounts</b>	<b>4,724,000</b>	<b>3,392,831</b>	<b>14,410,613</b>
		<b>Units</b>	<b>149,646</b>	<b>128,911</b>	<b>397,389</b>
	2019	Amounts	6,223,121	7,482,971	10,942,177
		Units	235,636	295,779	376,654
HSBC Multi-Assets Growth Fund	<b>2020</b>	<b>Amounts</b>	<b>2,076,00</b>	<b>4,563,744</b>	<b>9,014,147</b>
		<b>Units</b>	<b>64,381</b>	<b>155,240</b>	<b>248,575</b>
	2019	Amounts	3,216,172	1,696,547	9,860,913
		Units	122,146	66,799	339,434

No special commission is accrued against the cash balances in the respective bank accounts with the related parties.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

**15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Fund has exposure to the following risks from financial instruments:

- credit risk;
- liquidity risk; and
- market risk.

This note presents information about the Fund's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk and the Fund's management of capital.

***Risk management framework***

The Fund maintains positions in non-derivative financial instruments in accordance with its investment management strategy. The Fund's investment portfolio comprises of listed equities.

The Fund's investment manager has been given discretionary authority to manage the assets in line with the Fund's investment objectives. Compliance with the target asset allocations and the composition of the portfolio are monitored by the Investment Committee of the Fund. In instances where the portfolio has diverged from target asset allocations, the Fund Manager is obliged to take actions to rebalance the portfolio in line with the established targets, within prescribed time limits.

***Credit risk***

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation or commitment that it has entered into with the Fund, resulting in a financial loss to the Fund.

The Fund is exposed to credit risk on its bank balances and receivables. For risk management reporting purposes, the Fund considers external credit ratings from the reputed credit rating agencies.

The Fund's policy over credit risk is to minimize its exposure to counterparties with perceived higher risk of default by dealing only with counterparties that meet certain credit standards.

Credit risk is monitored on a regular basis by the Fund Manager to ensure it is in line with the investment guidelines of the Fund Board.

The Fund's activities may give rise to settlement risk. 'Settlement risk' is the risk of loss due to the failure of an entity to honor its obligations to deliver cash, securities or other assets as contractually agreed.

For all of transactions, the Fund mitigates this risk by conducting settlements through a regulated broker to ensure that a trade is settled only when both parties have fulfilled their contractual settlement obligations.

The table below shows the maximum exposure to credit risk for the component of the statement of financial position:

	<i>As at 31 December 2020</i>	<i>As at 31 December 2019</i>
Cash at bank	<b>52,298</b>	549,866
Receivables and advances	<b>2,864</b>	827,615
<b>Total exposure to credit risk</b>	<b>55,162</b>	1,377,481

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

**15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)**

*Credit risk (continued)*

The Fund does not have a formal internal grading mechanism. Credit risk is managed and controlled by monitoring credit exposures, limiting transactions with specific counterparties and continually assessing the creditworthiness of counterparties. Credit risks are generally managed on the basis of external credit ratings of counterparties.

Analysis of credit quality

The Fund's cash is held with SABB and Bank AlBilad which are rated A1 and A3 (2019: A1 and A2) respectively, based on Moody's ratings. Receivables and advances are usually related to the settlements of trades and issuance of the Fund's units in a normal course and does not carry credit risk.

Allowance for expected credit losses

Financial instruments such as cash and cash equivalents and receivables are of short term in nature and have limited credit exposure. Therefore, no allowance for credit losses is provided in these financial statements.

*Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

The Fund's Terms and Conditions provide for the subscriptions and redemptions of units throughout the week and it is, therefore, exposed to the liquidity risk of meeting unitholders redemptions. However the Fund is allowed to borrow in order to satisfy redemptions. The Fund's securities are considered to be readily realizable as they are all listed. The Fund Manager monitors the liquidity requirements on a regular basis and seeks to ensure that sufficient funds are available to meet any commitments as they arise.

*Market risk*

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices – will affect the Fund's income or the fair value of its holdings in financial instruments.

The Fund's strategy for the management of market risk is driven by the Fund's investment objectives as per the Fund's Terms and Conditions. The Fund's market risk is managed on a timely basis by the investment manager in accordance with the policies and procedures in place. The Fund's market positions are monitored on a timely basis by the Fund Manager.

Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to a change in foreign exchange rates.

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument may fluctuate due to a change in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is not subject to a significant currency risk as the majority of the Fund's cash and cash equivalents and investments are denominated in its functional currency, i.e. US Dollar. The investment risks of the Fund are included in the Terms and Conditions detailed on the website of the Fund Manager at [www.hsbcSaudi.com](http://www.hsbcSaudi.com). The Terms and Conditions do not form part of the financial statements.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

**15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)**

A strengthening of the USD against the above currencies would have resulted in an equal but opposite effect to the amounts shown above.

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

The Fund's investments are susceptible to equity price risk arising from uncertainties about future prices. The Fund Manager manages this risk through diversification of its investment portfolio in terms of geographical distribution and industry concentration.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below sets out the effect on net assets attributable to unitholders of a reasonably possible weakening / strengthening in the individual equity market prices of 10% at reporting date. The estimates are made on an individual investment basis. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest and foreign currency rates, remain constant.

	<u>As at 31 December 2020</u>		<u>As at 31 December 2019</u>	
<i>Net gain / (loss) on investments held at</i>	<b>+ 10%</b>	<b>3,320,422</b>	+ 10%	2,474,365
<i>FVTPL</i>	<b>- 10%</b>	<b>(3,320,422)</b>	- 10%	(2,474,365)

**16. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

When available, the Fund measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an on-going basis. The Fund measures instruments quoted in an active market at a market price, because this price reasonable approximation of the exit price.

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Fund uses valuation techniques that maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction. The Fund recognizes transfer between levels of fair value at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

**16. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)**

*Fair value hierarchy – Financial instruments measured at fair value*

The table below analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the reporting date by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorized. The amounts are based on the values recognised in the statement of financial position.

	Carrying value	As at 31 December 2020			
		-----Fair value-----			
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investments at FVTPL	33,204,222	--	33,204,222	--	33,204,222
Total	33,204,222	--	33,204,222	--	33,204,222

	Carrying value	As at 31 December 2019			
		-----Fair value-----			
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investments at FVTPL	24,743,646	--	24,743,646	--	24,743,646
Total	24,743,646	--	24,743,646	--	24,743,646

During the year, there has been no transfer in fair value hierarchy for the financial assets held at FVTPL.

Other financial instruments such as receivables and accrued expenses are financial assets and financial liabilities whose carrying amounts approximate fair value, because of their short-term nature and the high credit quality of counterparties.

**17. LAST VALUATION DAY**

The last valuation day of the year was 31 December 2020 (2019: 31 December 2019) and the dealing net assets value on this day was USD 36.26 per unit (2019: USD 29.05). The IFRS net assets value per unit on 31 December 2020 was USD 36.26 (2019: USD 29.05).

**18. COVID – 19**

The COVID-19 pandemic continues to disrupt global markets as many geographies are experiencing a “third wave” of infections despite having previously controlled the outbreak through aggressive precautionary measures such as imposing restrictions on travel, lockdowns and strict social distancing rules. The Government of Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (“the Government”) however has managed to successfully control the outbreak to date, owing primarily to the unprecedented yet effective measures taken by the Government. Recently, a number of COVID-19 vaccines have been developed and approved for mass distribution by various governments around the world. The Government has also approved multiple vaccines and has begun administering it to the general public.

The Fund Manager however continues to be cognisant of both the micro and macroeconomic challenges that COVID-19 has posed, the teething effects of which may be felt for some time. The Fund Manager continues to monitor the ongoing situation closely albeit the pandemic did not have a significant impact on the financial performance of the Fund during 2020.

**HSBC GLOBAL EQUITY INDEX FUND**  
**(An open-ended mutual fund)**  
**Managed by HSBC Saudi Arabia**  
**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2020**  
(Amounts in US Dollar)

**19. SUBSEQUENT EVENT**

The Capital Market Authority, on 1 March 2021, has issued certain amendments to the Investment Funds Regulations and Glossary of Defined Terms Used in the Regulations and Rules of the Capital Market Authority. These amendments have effective dates starting from 1 May 2021. The Fund Manager is currently in the process of evaluating the expected impact, if any, of these amendments on the Fund's financial statements for 2021.

There were no other subsequent events after the statement of financial position date which require adjustments to/or disclosure in the financial statements.

**20. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The financial statements were approved by the Fund Board on 25 Sha'ban 1442H (corresponding to 7 April 2021).